

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
ANGELA STERN,

Plaintiff,

05 CV 8574  
(SCR)

-against-

THE TOWN OF MOUNT KISCO & THE MOUNT  
KISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT, LIEUTENANT  
PATRICK M. O'REILLY, and DETECTIVE RAUL  
FERNANDEZ, and other individual employees  
of the MOUNT KISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT,  
AND THE STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION  
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL,  
and STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION  
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL  
INVESTIGATOR FRANK ENGLANDER,  
and other individual employees of the  
STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION of ALCOHOLIC  
BEVERAGE CONTROL,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE COMPLAINT**

ELIOT SPITZER  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
Attorney for State Defendants  
120 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8548/8610

LISA GHARTEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
of Counsel

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
Federal Complaint .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
POINT I - THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS THIS SUIT AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS .....	5
POINT II - <u>YOUNGER</u> ABSTENTION BARS PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM FOR RELIEF AS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS .....	7
POINT III - INVESTIGATOR FRANK ENGLANDER IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Alabama v. Pugh</u> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978) .....	5
<u>Allen v. Cuomo</u> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	6
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987) .....	10
<u>Brown v. City of Oneonta</u> , 106 F.3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<u>Cory v. White</u> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982) .....	5,6
<u>Employees v. Department of Public Health</u> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973) .....	5
<u>Gibson v. Berryhill</u> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	9
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982) .....	10
<u>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</u> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) <u>reh'g denied</u> 421 U.S. 971 (1975) .....	7
<u>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</u> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	5
<u>In Re State Police Litigation</u> , 88 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<u>Ippolito v. Meisel</u> , 958 F. Supp. 155 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	6
<u>Jermosen v. Smith</u> , 945 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	11
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	5
<u>Martinez v. City of Schenectady</u> , 115 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<u>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</u> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982) .....	7
<u>Missouri v. Fiske</u> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933) .....	5
<u>Neustein v. Orbach</u> , 732 F. Supp. at 341 .....	7
<u>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</u> , ( <u>Dayton Christian Schools</u> ), 477 U.S. 619, 627 (1986) .....	7
<u>Oliveira v. Mayer</u> , 23 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 721 (1995) .....	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Papasan v. Allain</u> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....	5
<u>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Helderman</u> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	5,6
<u>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</u> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	8,9
<u>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</u> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	7
<u>Rodriguez v. Phillips</u> , 66 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	10
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	5
<u>Temple of the Lost Sheep, Inc. v. Abrams</u> , 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir.), <u>cert denied</u> , 502 U.S. 866 (1991) .....	7
<u>Trotman v. Palisades Intersate Park Commission</u> , 557 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	5
<u>University Club and the Union League Club v. City of New York</u> , 842 F.2d 37,40 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	8,9
<u>Velardi v. Walsh</u> , 40 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<u>Will v. Michigan Department Of State Police</u> , 491 U.S. at 71 .....	5,6
<u>Williams v. Greifinger</u> , 97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<u>Yin Jing Gan v. City of New York</u> , 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<u>Younger v. Harris</u> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	2,7,8
<u>Zavaro v. Coughlin</u> , 970 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	10
United States Constitution Eleventh Amendment .....	2, 3, 4
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2, 4, 5
 <b>Federal Rules</b>	
Rule 12 (b) .....	2
